### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3183939

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2014

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HEMOSPHERE, INC.	12/31/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRYOLIFE, INC.
Street Address:	1655 ROBERTS BOULEVARD, N.W.
City:	KENNESAW
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30144

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7762977
Patent Number:	RE44639
Patent Number:	6582409
Application Number:	14192567
Patent Number:	RE41448
Application Number:	13330360
Application Number:	13605678
Patent Number:	8690815
Patent Number:	8079973

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404.853.8068

**Email:** kevin.king@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29026-0001

PATENT REEL: 034723 FRAME: 0198

503137329

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN W. KING
SIGNATURE: /Kevin W. King/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2015
Total Attachments: 3 source=Hemosphere_Certificate_of_Merger#page1.tif	

source=Hemosphere\_Certificate\_of\_Merger#page1.tif source=Hemosphere\_Certificate\_of\_Merger#page2.tif source=Hemosphere\_Certificate\_of\_Merger#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 034723 FRAME: 0199



PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"HEMOSPHERE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CRYOLIFE, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "CRYOLIFE, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2014, AT 1:51 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2014, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5651166 8100M

141487726

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State
AUTHENTY CATION: 1924516

DATE: 12-04-14

PATENT REEL: 034723 FRAME: 0200 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:05 PM 12/04/2014 FILED 01:51 PM 12/04/2014 SRV 141487726 - 4794557 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DOMESTIC CORPORATION INTO FOREIGN CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of each constituent corporation is

Crypt Fe, Inc.

and Manually Inc.

A Finite Corporation,

	CrypLife, Inc.		a	Florida	comoration
and	Hemosphere, Inc.	,	•	*****************	
SECON	are corporation. D: The Agreement of Merg nowledged by each of the c	er has been app oustituent corp	rove	ed, adopted, Sions pursua	certified, executed at to Title 8. Section
THIRD:	The name of the surviving	corporation is			
rifth:	H: The Certificate of Inco te of Incorporation. The merger is to become ef	fective on Dece	ie s mbe	urviving cor 131,2014 al 11	poration shall be its :50 p.m.
Georgia:	100 Agreement of Merger	is on file at _iss _, the place of i	osi Osi	berts Blvd. NW. Dess of the s	Kennessw,
corbonați exerciei	fH: A copy of the Agreer on on request, without cost, t The surviving corporation a	neut of Merger to any stockholo	wi der (	II be famish of the consti	ed by the surviving
colboratic	vare in any proceeding for on arising form this merger,	including any	of s suit	iny obligation Contriber m	on of the surviving
ne ngus novisiom	of any stockholders as de s of Section 262 of the De	termined in ap laware General	prai Co	sal proceedi moration la	ngs pursuant to the
ppoints t ny such	he Secretary of State of De- suit or proceeding. The Se-	laware as its ag crelary of State	cnt sh	to accept se all mail any	rvices of moneyes in
MAIAME.	COMPONEIAN ST 1855 DAMES OF	od Billio Manus		An	

PATENT REEL: 034723 FRAME: 0201

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said surviving signed by an authorized officer, the 30	corporation has caused this certificate to b
2014	day of December A.D.
By:	Port De Alexandre Officer
Name	Roger T, Wellkamp
	Frint or Type
Title:	Assisiani Secretary

PATENT REEL: 034723 FRAME: 0202

**RECORDED: 01/15/2015**